determining whether individual errors are material. The Company evaluated the corrections and has determined that the impact was material for the period ended September 30,
2022. The assessment resulted in the amendment of the previously reported financial statements reported in the Company’s Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30,
2022.

The SPA Warrants, which are accounted for as liabilities in our condensed consolidated balance sheets, were valued as of September 9, 2022 at $20,949,110 and was estimated
using a Monte Carlo valuation model incorporating future projections of the various potential outcomes and any exercise price adjustments based on future financing events.

The condensed consolidated financial statements and certain of the notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30,
2022 have been restated to reflect the corrections. The impact of the restatement for the period ended September 30, 2022 is shown in the tables below and did not change the
Company’s reported total assets, cash and cash equivalents, operating expenses, operating losses or cash flows from operations.

   As of September 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Derivative warrant liability   4,148,556   28,041,937   32,190,493
Total liabilities   29,113,496   22,658,960   51,772,456
Additional paid-in capital   81,716,561   (15,566,133)   66,150,428
Accumulated deficit   (52,789,159)   (7,092,827)   (59,881,986)
Total stockholders' equity   28,932,127   (22,658,960)   6,273,167

11

NAUTICUS ROBOTICS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

   Nine months ended September 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Statement of Operation data
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   (1,129,589)   7,092,827   5,963,238
Total other (income) expense, net   1,688,233   7,092,827   8,781,060
Net Loss   (12,944,628)   (7,092,827)   (20,037,455)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share   (1.49)   (0.60)   (2.09)

Statement of Cash Flow data
Net Loss   (12,944,628)   (7,092,827)   (20,037,455)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   (1,129,589)   7,092,827   5,963,238

3. Revenue

The following table presents the components of our revenue:

   Three months ended   Nine months ended
   September 30,   September 30,
   2022   2021   2022   2021
Cost plus fixed fee   $ 1,847,250   $ 890,565   $ 5,482,569   $ 1,060,101
Firm fixed-price   756,027   704,746   1,589,565   1,807,279
Firm fixed-price-vehicle lease   378,333   378,333   1,135,000   378,333
Total   $ 2,981,610   $ 1,973,644   $ 8,207,134   $ 3,245,713

In June 2021, we signed a Subcontractor Agreement with an unrelated third party to provide engineering, design, development, and other services which also includes a lease